
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
GILLIAN E. FRIEDMAN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 169207 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2564 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11 "'"'I_n...,,th"'"e_M,...,....a-tt-er-o~f-t,--he__,.,.St-a-te_m_e_n_t-of~I~s-su_e_s __ _,, 

Against: Case No. 999774 

MILLENNIA EDUCATION INSTITUTE; WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF 
MEI MING SHIH AKA MARY SHIH, 51 % ISSUES 
OWNER 

Approval for Renewal of Approval to 
Operate a Non-Accredited Institution 
Applicant 

Respoodent. 

1. On April 9, 2012, the Bureau received an "Application for Renewal of Approval to 

Operate an Institution Non-Accredited" (application number 24778) from Mei Ming Shih aka 

Mary Shih, (51 % Owner Millennia Education Institute), Maggie Zahn, (14% Owner Millennia 

Education Institute), Birdie Hwang, (9% Owner Millennia Education Institute), Catherine Lan, 

9% (Owner Millennia Education Institute), Eric Shangiyh Chen, (9% Owner Millennia Education 

Institute), and Michael Fang, (8% Owner Millennia Education Institute) hereinafter Respondent1. 

The Bureau notified Respondent in writing of the deficiencies of the application. On December 2, 

2013, the Respondent sent the Bureau another Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate 

1 Respondent's approval to operate expired on August 12, 2011. 

1 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (999774) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

----

and Offer Educational Programs for Non-Accredited Institutions. The Bureau sent additional 

deficiency letters to Respondent and Respondent provided additional responses through May 2, 

2014. 

2. On May 27, 2014, the Bureau sent the Respondent a "Notice of Denial" letter. On or 

about June 9, 2014, Respondent requested an administrative hearing. 

3. On or about March 11, 2015, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private 

Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Statement of Issues No. 999774 

solely in her official capacity. After the filing of that Statement of Issues, Respondent provided 

additional documents intended to resolve issues of non-compliance in Respondent's application. 

4. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 999774. The basis for the 

withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has now provided the documents and other 

information necessary for its renewal of approval to operate. 

5. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 999774 

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice effective upon signature. 

DATED: ~ / 1 ( I /.o 

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

LA2014512449 
Withdrawal of SOI.docx 

2 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (999774) 


