		1	
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS		
2	Attorney General of California MARC D. GREENBAUM		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General GILLIAN E. FRIEDMAN		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 169207		
5	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013		
6	Telephone: (213) 897-2564 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804		
7	Attorneys for Complainant		
, 8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS		
9	FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION		
9 10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues		
11	Against:	Case No. 999774	
12	MILLENNIA EDUCATION INSTITUTE; MEI MING SHIH AKA MARY SHIH, 51%	WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
13	OWNER		
14	Approval for Renewal of Approval to Operate a Non-Accredited Institution		
15	Applicant		
16	Respondent.		
17			
18			
19	1. On April 9, 2012, the Bureau received an "Application for Renewal of Approval to		
20	Operate an Institution Non-Accredited" (application number 24778) from Mei Ming Shih aka		
21	Mary Shih, (51% Owner Millennia Education Institute), Maggie Zahn, (14% Owner Millennia		
22	Education Institute), Birdie Hwang, (9% Owner Millennia Education Institute), Catherine Lan,		
23	9% (Owner Millennia Education Institute), Eric Shangiyh Chen, (9% Owner Millennia Education		
24	Institute), and Michael Fang, (8% Owner Millennia Education Institute) hereinafter Respondent <sup>1</sup> .		
25	The Bureau notified Respondent in writing of the deficiencies of the application. On December 2,		
26	2013, the Respondent sent the Bureau another Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate		
27			
28	<sup>1</sup> Respondent's approval to operate expired on August 12, 2011.		
	1		
		WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (999774)	

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (999774)

1 2, 9n or 9774	
n or	
9774	
9774	
9774	
solely in her official capacity. After the filing of that Statement of Issues, Respondent provided	
additional documents intended to resolve issues of non-compliance in Respondent's application.	
withdrawal of this pleading is that Respondent has now provided the documents and other	
information necessary for its renewal of approval to operate.	
9774	
2 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (999774)	